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Ms. Eva Chu oy gy,
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health h

1131|Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: | First Semi-Annual 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former BP Service Station #11104

1716 Webster Street

Alameda, California

URS Project #38486237

Dear Ms. Chu;

On behalf of the Group Environmental Management Company (a BP affiliated company), URS
Corporation (URS) is submitting the First Semi-Annual 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report
for the Former BP Service Station #11104, located at 1716 Webster Street, Alameda, California.

If yoy have any questions regardmg this submission, please call (510) 874-1720.
Sincerely, B

URS C()IU’ORATION; /<

e \
Feresdl ] NS
; eondrd P. Niles, R.G’ "_:'*-". ‘;47[

Senior Geologist

Enclasure: First Sem1 Ann AT

cC: Scott Hooton, BP GEM, Environmental Resources Management, 295 SW 41 Street,
Building 13, Suite N, Renton, Washington 98055-4931
Ms. Liz Sewell, ConocoPhilips, 76 Broadway, Sacramento, California 95818

URS Cofporation

500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 24607-4014
Tel: 510.893.3600

Fax: 51D.874.3268
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FIRST SEMI-ANNUAL 2003
GROUNDWATER MONITORING

FORMER BP SERVICE STATION #11104
1716 WEBSTER STREET
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

Prepared for
BP GEM

April 30, 2003

URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Qakland, California 94607

38486237




Date: April 30, 2003

Quarter: 1003

BP GEM SEMI-ANNUAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility No/: 11104 Address: 1716 Webster Street, Alameda, California
BP Environmental Engineer: Scott Hooton
Consulting [Co./Contact Person: UJRS Corporation / Leonard Niles
Consultant Project No.: 38486237
Primary Agency: Alameda Country Department of Environmental Health
WORK PERFORMED THIS PERIOD (First Semi-Annual — 2003):
1. Perfojned first semi-annual groundwater monitoring event on February 3, 2003,
2. Prepared and submitted second 2002 semi-annual groundwater monitoring report.
3. Prepare and submit first semi-annual 2003 groundwater monitoring report.
WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT PERIOD (Second Semi-Annual — 2003):
1. Perform second semi-annnal 2003 groundwater monitoring event.
2. Prepare and submit second semi-annual 2003 groundwater monitoring report.
Current|Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampling
Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Wells MW-1 and RW-1 biannually ; wells MW-2 through
MW-3 annually (1* Quarter).
Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring;  Biannual
Is Free Product (FP} Present On-Site: No
Current| Remediation Techniques:; None currently
Approxymate Depth to Groundwater: 4,36 (MW-5) to 5.61 (MW-2) feet
Groundwaler Gradient (direction): North
Groundwater Gradient (magnitude):; 0.011 feet per foot
DISCUSSION:
TPH-g and [benzene were detected in one of the five wells sampled this quarter (MW-1) at concentrations of
770 ug/l. apd 29 pg/L, respectively. MTBE was detected in two wells at concentrations of 18 pg/L (RW 1) and
590 pg/L (MW-1). Well MW-3 could not be gauged or sampled due to an obstruction.

URS will aftempt to repair well MW-3 next quarter, If MW-3 can not be repaired, URS proposes to properly

abandon th

e well.




ATTACHMENTS:

Table 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — February 35, 2003
ttachment A — Concentration and Water Level Trends (MW-1 and RW-1)

ttachment B — Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets

tachment C — Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports, and Chain-of-Custody Records

A
A
A
Aftachment D — EDCC Report and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmation




Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11104
1716 Webster Street, Alameda, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW GWE TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ (a)
MONITORING ~ (Feety ~ (Feet)  (Feet)  (gh)  (ugl)  (gh) (g  (ugl) (ug/) (pp)
MW-1 07/21/62 11.98 5.91 6.07 34000 7000 1700 2500 6900 —
10/20/92 11.98 6.66 532 --- - - — - -- - -
03/05/93 11.98 4.56 742 -—- - - - e - - -—
04/01/93 1198 4,57 741 - -— — — -— — -—- -—
07/09/93 11.98 523 6.73 T7000 15000 1400 2100 7400 11919 (eXky -—- FACE
dy  07/09/93 - -— -— 79000 16000 1500 2200 7700 12952 (eXky - PACE
10/08/93 11.98 601 5.97 42000 7100 270 2700 4760 - k) - PACE
01/06/94 11.98 6.24 574 45000 12000 4300 3000 6700 - (3] - PACE
04/26/94 1198 5.26 6.72 38000 6500 500 1800 1200 16663 (cxk) 63 PACE
07/25/94 11.98 3.60 6.38 38000 6300 240 1500 1160 20428 (k) 1.7 PACE
10/13/94 1198 6.15 383 25000 6300 130 1300 830 - ky 23 PACE
(d) 10/13/94 -— --- . 25000 7300 120 1200 740 = (k) - PACE
01/17/95 11.98 4.19 7.79 7800 3100 1100 460 850 - 7.9 ATI
(dy 011745 - - - 8400 3100 1200 470 10030 - - AT
03731795 i1.98 4.48 7.30 37000 6700 6900 1200 4500 - 6.4 ATI
(d) 03/31/95 -— -—- — 40000 6900 7300 1300 3000 - -— ATE
05/01/95 11.98 439 7.59 - - - —
07/12/95 1198 5.02 6.96 2900¢ 7000 300 1500 3900 - 72 ATl
(dy 0771295 - - -— 29000 6600 380 1500 3800 - - ATI
10/12/95 11.98 5.68 6.30 20000 3400 310 1100 3000 15000 6.3 ATI
(dy 10/12/95 e - --- 20000 3500 310 1100 3000 14000 - ATl
02/27/96 11.98 4.18 7.80 18000 4400 2900 860 2380 5500 749 SPL
05/08/96 11.98 189 7.09 — —
05/09/96 11.98 - -—- 14000 2300 1904 540 3340 2700 6.1 SPL
08/09/96 11.98 313 6.85 - - -— - w— — - -
08/12/96 11.98 - - 13000 2800 190 1300 3040 1800 7.1 SPL
11/07/96 11.98 5.63 6.33 12000 2100 35 ND<23 ND<25 2100 72 SPL
02/10/97 11.98 4.80 7.18 180000 1900 ND<300 WND=<300 ND<500 160000 6.8 SPL
dj  02/10/%7 --- -— - 180000 2100 ND=<A00 ND<500 ND<500 160000 - SPL
08/04/97 11.98 569 6.29 14000 2700 ND<50 1200 1220 230000 72 SPL
d)y 080497 - -— - ND<25000 2600 ND=30 1200 1100 260000 - SPL
01/27/98 11.98 396 8.02 390000 4400 4300 1600 2890 490000 6.4 SPL
09/02/98 11.98 503 6.95 230000 3000 ND<30 1900 1000 230000 6.3 SPL
02/24/99 11.98 4.94 7.04 82000 3000 520 2600 3200 190:000/200000  (h) — SPL
08/30:99 11.98 6.31 5.67 11000 2100 ND<25 1800 580 48000 - SPL
11104 GWA JO03 Puage [ of 9 URS Corporation



Table 1
Groundwater Eievation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11104
1716 Webster Street, Alameda, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW GWE TPH-G B 1 o X MITBL DO LAB
1D SAMPLING/ (a) s
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet) (Feety {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ppm)

MW-1 02/21/00 11.98 4.47 7.51 12060 (M 1200 250 930 1800 31000 - FPACE

(Cont.} 08/08/00 11.98 3.59 6.3% 4300 160 28 76 88 60000 - PACE
02/12/01 11.98 6.04 5.94 14000 363 ND<12.5 108 293 13000 - PACE
08/13/01 11.98 6.44 5.54 14060 161 17.1 253 545 5560 - PACE
02/04/02 11.98 4.49 7.4% 17000 176 579 338 1670 2470 - PACE
8/29/02* 11.98 5.22 6.76 4800 (D 180 43 130 540 3100 - SEQ
02/05/03 11.98 543 6.55 770 29 9.8 4.2 47 s90™" - SEQ

11104 GWA 1Q03 Page 2 af @ URS Corporation



Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Anpalytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11 104
1716 Webster Street, Alameda, CA

WELL DATE OF TOU DIWwW GWE TPH-G B T E X MTEE 0 LAB
D) SAMPLING/ (b3
MONITORING  (Feet)  (Feet)  (Feet)  (ugll) wgl)  gl)  gl) (gl (ug/L) (ppm)
MW-2 7/21/92 12.98 6.44 6.534 ND<50 ND=(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - -
10/20/92 7.3% 5.59 - - - - -— — -- -
03/05/93 491 8.07 - - - - -— - - -
04/01/93 492 8.06 - - -— = - - - -—
07/09/93 5.60 7.38 ND<50 ND<(0.35 ND<Q.5 ND<0Q.5 ND<0.5 —- (k) - PACE
10/08/93 6.50 6.48 ND=350 ND=<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - y - PACE
(d}y  10/08/93 - -—- NID<50 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - (k) - PACE
01/06:94 6.25 6.73 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 -—- (k) - PACE
04/26:/94 5.73 7.25 ND<30 ND=(5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<5.0 Ky 75 PACE
07/25/94 6407 6.91 ND<50 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0D.5 ND<D.5 11.59 k) 24 PACE
10/13/94 6.80 6.18 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 - {k) 24 PACE
01/17/93 5.1 7.88 - - -— —— --- - - -
(03/31/95 4.69 8.29 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 73 ATI
03/01/93 523 7.75 -— - -— -— - - - -
07/12/93 5.40 7.58 — - -— -— - - - -
10/12:93 5.06 6.92 ND<50 ND=0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 69 ATl
02/27/96 4.66 8.32 ND<30 NID<0.5 N1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 8.7 SPL
05408/96 5.28 7.70 - - -— -— — -- - -—
Q08/09/96 5.5¢ 7.3% ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND=1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 7.8 SPL
11/07/96 6.11 6.87 -—- - - - -— — -—- -—
02/10/97 3.26 7.32 --- - - - -— - -- -—
08/04/97 6.14 6.84 ND<30 ND<{.5 ND=1.0 ND=1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 6.5 SPL
01/27/98 442 8.36 - e -—- - - == — -—
09/02/98 347 7.51 100 0.56 36 ND=1.0 3.0 110 6.9 SPL
02/24/99 312 7.86 ND<30 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND=<1.0 ND=1.0 8.2 - SPL
08/30/00 6.60 6.38 - - - - -— — - -—
02/21/00 4.64 834 ND<50 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<{.5 0.72 - PACE
02/12/01 5.13 783 ND-<30 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND=(}.5 ND<0.3 - PACE
G2/04/02 563 7358 ND=<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<1.0 NIX<0.3 — PACE
8/29/02% 379 7.19 - -— — — - -— — -
02/05/03 5.61 7.37 ND<5¢ ND={.5¢ ND=<G.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5" — SEQ
17104 GV 1003 Page 3 of § URS Corporation



Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11104
1716 Webster Street, Alameda, CA

wWELL DATE OF TOC DITwW UOWER TPH-G B I! E X MIEBER 13 LAB
ID SAMPLING/ (a) ()
MONITORING ~ (Fee)  (Fee)  (Fee)  (ugl)  (uwgl)  (gl)  (gl)  (ugl) (ug/L) (ppm)

MW-3 (&) 0721/92 13.38 7.07 6.31 ND<50 0.93 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 - o —en
10/20/92 8.06 532 -— — - — — — — —
03/05/93 516 322 -— — - - - -— - -
04/01/93 3.25 8.13 -— - - - -—- - - -
07/09/93 5.80 7.58 NID<50 0.6 ND<D.3 ND<0.3 ND=<0.5 -— (k — PACE
10/08/93 7.17 621 ND<50 0.6 ND<0.5 ND<{.5 ND<0.5 - k) — PACE
01/06/94 6.94 6.44 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=<0Q.3 ND<(.5 ND=0.5 e k) e PACE
04/26/94 6.18 7.20 ND<50 WND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 & 31 PACE
07/25/94 6.67 6.71 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<{.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 (k) 22 PACE
10/13/94 743 595 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - ky 21 PACE
01/17/95 5.07 g8.31 — — - - —an —_ -—- -—
03731795 4.03 9.35 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -— 6.6 ATI
05/01/95 4.94 8.44 - - --- - --- - - -
(47/12/95 5.80 7.58 —— ——— - - . —_ - —
10/12/95 6.64 6.74 ND<50 ND=<0.30 ND<0.30 ND-<0.50 ND<L.0 W50 6.4 ATI
02/27/96 475 8.63 ND=50 ND<=0.5 ND<1 ND=<1 ND<1 ND<10 8.5 SPL
05/08/96 5.86 7.52 - o~ - -—- - - - -
08/09/96 5.70 7.68 ND<50 ND=<0.3 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 7.9 SPL
11/07/96 6.21 717 - — - - --- - -=- -
02/10/97 5.14 8.24 - - - - - . am m-
08/04/97 6.01 7.37 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 6.6 SPL
01/27/98 4.30 9.08 -— — -— - - - -~ -
09/02/98 5.80 7.58 ND<50 ND<0.3 2.2 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 6.6 SPL
02/24/99 434 9.04 ND=<30 ND=<1.0 ND=1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 — SPL
08/30/99 6.59 6.79 - - — - - -— - -
02/21/00 4.56 8.82 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 —— PACE

1 021201 498 2.40 - - — — - — — —
1 02/04/02 6.11 7.27 - -— -— - - -— - -
0] 8/29/02% 6.22 7.16 - e _—— - - -— - a-a
) 02/05/03 Obstruction in Well - Unable to Sample

11104 GHA 1Q03
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

TFormer BP Service Station #11104
1716 Webster Street, Alameda, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW GOWL TPH-G B 1 E X MIiBE DO LAIS
D SAMPLING/ ib)
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet} (Feet) (ug/L) {(ug/L} (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L} {ug/L) {ppm)

MW-4 03/05/93 11.80 4.81 6.99 ND=50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 _— —- -
04/01/93 4.80 7.00 - - - - -— - - -—
07/09/93 5.54 6.26 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -— ky - PACE
10/08/93 6.28 5.52 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND-<0.5 - ky - PACE
01/06/94 5.82 5.98 ND<50 ND-<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<35.0 ky — PACE
04/26/94 5.50 6.30 ND<50 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.3 ND<3.0 o 74 PACE
07/25/94 5.83 5.97 WND=<50 ND=0.5 ND<G.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3.0 ky 7.2 PACE
10/13/94 6.26 5.54 ND<50 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — ky a7 PACE
01/17/93 4.19 7.61 -— - - - -— - - -
03/31/93 3.96 7.84 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND=<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<1.0 - 7.1 ATI
05/01/95 4.49 731 — — —
07/12/93 5.16 6.64 — -
10/12/93 5.80 6.00 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<3.¢ 6.9 ATI
02/27/96 4.22 7.38 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND=<10 8.9 SPL
03/08/96 5.00 ¢.80 — -— - - - -- - -
08/09/9¢ 513 6.67 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND=10 8.5 SPL
114¥7/96 565 6.15 - - - - — — - -—
02/10/97 4.81 6,99 - - - - - - - -
08/04/97 5.2 6.08 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND=10 6.4 SPL
01/27/98 4.06 7.74 - - - - - - -—- -
09/02/98 4.89 6.91 ND=<50 ND<).5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 58 SPL.
02/24/99 3.89 7.91 ND<50 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND=<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 - SPL
08/30/99 5.02 6.18 -— - - - -— - - -—
02/21/00 4.00 7.80 ND<50 ND<0,5 ND<0.5 ND-<0.5 ND<0.5 0.66 - FACE
02/12/01 493 6.87 ND=50 ND<(@.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 0.982 - PACE
02/04/02 449 7.31 ND=50 ND=<0.5 ND=0.5 ND=0.5 ND<1.0 ND<0.5 - PACE
8/29/02* 5.38 6.42 - - - - - - - -
42/05/03 4.50 7.30 ND<50 ND=<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5" - SEQ

11104 GIVA 1003
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11104
1716 Webster Street, Alameda, CA

WELL DATE OF roc DTW GWE I'PH-G B I E X MTBE DO LAB
1D SAMPLING/ )
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/l) (vg/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ppm)
MW-3 04/01/93 11.62 4.77 6.85 ND<30 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 ND<(.5 - - e
07/09/93 540 6.22 ND<30 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<D.3 ND<0.5 - (k) -— PACE
10/38/93 5.87 575 NI<50 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 - (k) -— PACE
01/06/94 575 587 ND<30 ND=0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<5.0 (k) - PACE
04/26/94 549 6.13 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 k) 7.1 PACE
07/25/94 5.69 5.93 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<{,5 ND<5.0 ky 6.6 PACE
10/13/94 6.03 5.59 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - k) 30 PACE
01/17/95 4.74 6.88 - — -— — - - - -
003/31/95 4.58 7.04 ND=30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 7.1 ATI
05/01/495 4.79 6.83 - - - - - - - -
07/12/95 332 6.30 - - e - - — — -
10/12/95 5.70 5.92 ND<30 ND<0.30 ND<(}.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 6.7 ATI
£ 022749 - - - -- -— - - - - -
(3/08/96 491 6.71 - EE e - - -— — ---
8/09/96 5.01 a.61 ND=50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND=<10 7.3 SPL
11/07/96 3.34 6.08 -— - - - m-- — - -
02/10/97 4.60 5.96 - -- - - - - - -
08/04/97 3.51 .11 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 6.9 SPL
01/27/98 4.01 7.61 -— - - - - - -— ---
09/02/98 317 6.45 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<1.D ND=<1.0 ND=1.0 ND<10 6.4 SPL
02/24/99 4.52 7.10 ND<350 ND<1.0 ND<L.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 - SPL
08/30/99 6.02 5.60 - - -— - - - - --
02/21/00 4.62 7.00 ND<30 ND=0.5 ND<0.3 ND<D.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 = PACE
02/12/01 4.80 6.82 ND<30 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - PACE
02/04/02 4.63 6.99 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.3 ND<1.0 ND<0.5 - PACE
8/29/02* 5.15 6.47 - - - - .- - -— -
02/05/03 4.36 7.26 ND<35¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<25 —_ SEQ
11104 Givd 1003 Page 6 of 9 /RS Corporation



Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11104
1716 Webster Street, Alameda, CA

WELL DATE OF [OC DITW GWL TPH-x B 1 B A MIEE |8 LAB
D SAMPLING/ ) ®)
MONITORING  (Feet)  (Feel)  (Fee)  (ugl)  (ugll)  (ugl)  (gl)  (ug) (ug/L) (ppm)
RW-1 01/06/94 11.84 5.59 6.25 23000 3800 210 840 2100 4663 eyk) - PACE
@y 01/06/94 - - 240040 3700 210 830 2000 4562 (cxky - PACE
04/26/94 521 6.63 24000 3500 120 800 1700 8145 (exk) 64 PACE
(d) 04/2694 - - 22000 3300 110 700 1700 6209 exky - PACE
07/25/94 5.52 6.32 31000 4800 290 1100 1700 ND<5.0 (cxk) 3.3 PACE
(&) 07/25/94 - --- 28000 4400 240 960 1400 20608 (exky — PACE
10/13/94 6.05 579 20000 4200 46 990 440 - k) 638 PACE
01/17/93 4.02 7.82 9500 1500 65 300 2700 — 7.7 ATI
03/31/93 381 8.03 16000 1500 780 370 2000 - 7.8 ATI
05/01/93 421 7.63 s -— - e — --- - -
07/12/93 4.93 691 22000 3700 150 950 2800 - 72 ATI
10/12/95 5.46 6.38 30000 1600 1500 1700 3500 4300 7.0 ATI
02/27/9¢6 4.00 7.84 1800 30 24 41 440 52 7.7 SPL
(dy 02:2796 -— -—- 1600 30 23 38 420 50 -- SPL
05/08/96 4.65 7.19 - - - -— -— - - -—
05/09/96 ——- - 3200 19 9 97 800 ND=<50 7.1 SPL
(dy 0540996 -—- - 2900 15 15 78 700 ND<50 — SPL
08/09/96 4.96 6.88 - - - - -— — - -—
08/12/96 -—- - 6900 210 270 390 1920 ND=<100 7.8 3L
(dy 081296 -—- - 8200 270 330 450 2330 ND<100 o SPL
11/07/96 5.50 £.34 6100 320 45 ND<10 ND<10 430 6.9 SPL
d) 11/07/96 - - 6800 360 45 ND<10 ND<10 500 - SPL
02/10/97 3.85 7.99 170000 ND<120 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250 150000 6.7 SPL
08/04/97 4.72 7.12 ND=<25000 580 450 630 3700 230000 6.9 SPL
(1/27/98 3.80 3.04 32000 380 330 490 2970 38000 6.1 SPL
(d)y 0172798 - -— 51000 380 300 480 2980 36000 “— SPI.
09/02/98 4.21 6.93 260000 2500 56 1400 3070 250000 6.6 SPL
(d) (9/02/98 —en - 280000 2400 ND<30 1400 3170 270000 -— SPL
(¥2/24/99 4.16 7.68 120 ND<1.0 WND<1.0 1.5 13 130/140 (h) -— SPL.
08/30/99 3.32 6.32 3100 320 ND<25 120 28 60000 - SPL
02/25/00 3.68 £.16 340 {i) 8.6 1.8 11 66 2300 -— PACE
08/08/00 4.85 6.99 1600 32 ND<0.5 0.82 1.2 19000 - PACE
02/12/01 4.26 7.58 1500 133 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 3.6% 2420 - PACE
08/13/01 334 6.50 290 ND=0.5 ND<0Q.3 ND<D.3 ND<1.5 314 - PACE
02/04/02 4.08 7.76 570 9.15 0.874 19.2 338 974 — PACE
8/29/02% 512 6.72 ND<50 0.59 ND<0.50 ND=0.50 ND=0.50 19 - SEQ
02/05/03 5.21 6.63 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.68 1.7 18" —_ SEQ
11104 GHA 1003 Page 7 of 9 URS Corporation



Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11104
1716 Webster Street, Alameda, CA

WELL DATE OF roc DTwW GWLE TPH-G B I E X MTEBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ () (b)
MONITORING ~ (Feety ~ (Feety  (Feet)  (ug/l) wgl)  (gl)  (gl)  (ugh) (ug/L) (ppm)
QC-2 (g 07409493 -- - -— ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<G.5 ND=0.5 ND=<0.5 — k) —— PACE
QC-2 () 10/08/93 - - - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NI<0.5 - (k) - FACE
QC2 (g 01/006/94 —- — - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.3 ND<3.0 k) — PACE
QC-2 (g 04/26/94 - - -— ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.3 ND<3.0 k) - PACE
QC-2 (g) 072504 - -—- --- ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<5.6 . (k) - PACE
QC-2 (g 10/13/94 --- --- n-- ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.3 -- (k) — PACE
QC-2 (g 0171795 -- -- - ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 - e ATI
QC-2  (gy 03/31/95 e - e ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 --- --- ATI
QC-2 (& 071295 - - - ND<350 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- - ATl
QC-2 (g} 10/]12/95 --- -- - ND=50 ND<0.50 ND=(¢.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND=5.0 - ATI
QC-2  (gy 027279 = - -— ND<50 ND<Q.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND=<1 ND<10 -- SPL
QC-2 (g} 03/09/96 - - =nn NID=50 ND<).5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 - SFL
17104 G4 1003 Page 8 of ¢ URS Corporation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11104
1716 Webster Street, Alameda, CA

ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:

TPH-G

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

(a) Top of casing elevations surveyed in reference to USGS benchmark (14.108 feet

B Benzene above mean sea level) at northwest comer of Webster Street and Pacific Avenue,
T Toluene (b} Groundwater elevations in feet above mean sea level.
E Ethylbenzene () A copy of the documentation for this data is included in Appendix C of Alisto .
X Total xylenes report 10-155-07-001
MTBE Methyl tert butyt ether (d} Blind duplicate.

TDS Total dissobved solids (&) Sample also analyzed for cadminm, nickel, chromium, lead, and zine.

DO Dissolved oxygen None were detected above the reported detection limit.

wr’L Micrograms per liter (f) Well inaccessible.

mgL Milligrams per liter (g} Travel blank.
ppm Parts per million (h} MTBE by EPA Methods 8020/8260.

- Not applicable/available/analyzed measured (i} Gasoline does not include MTBE.
ND Not detected above reported detection limit (j} Unable to sample.

PACE Pace Analytical Services, Inc. (K) A copy of the documentalion for this data can be found in Baline Tech Services report
ATI Analytical Technologies, Inc. 010813-N-2. Mo chromatograms could be located for MIBE data from wells NW-2,
SPL Southern Petroleurn Laboratories MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, and QC-2, sampled on July 9, 1993; all wells sampled on
SEQ Sequoia Analytical October 8, 1993; wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3, sampled on January 6, 1994; and all
TOC Top of Casing wells sampled on Qctober 13, 1994,

DTW Depth to Waler (1) Chromatogrom Pattern: Gasoline C6-C10

GWE Groundwater Elsvation (m) The concentration indicated for this analyte is an estimated value above the calibration range

* During the second quarter of 2002, URS Corporation assumed of the instrument,

groundwater monitoring activities for BP. (n) The closing calibration was outside acceptance limits by 120 high. This should be considered in

evaluating the result. The avg. %o difference for all analytes met the 15% requirement and the QC supgests
that calibration linearity is not a factor.

Scurce :  The data within this table eollected prior to June 2002 was provided to URS by BP Group Environmental Management Company and their previous consultants. URS has not verified
the accuracy of this information.

11104 GIWA 1003 Page 9of ¢ LIRS Corporation
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ATTACHMENT A

CONCENTRATION AND WATER LEVEL TRENDS




Concentration and Water Level Trends
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Concentration and Water Level Trends
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ATTACHMENT B

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS




FIELD PROCEDURES

Samp
The si

ling Procedures

ampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to

bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using

either
Wells

an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water

(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and pyrging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water

levels
purge

are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate

Envirpnmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.




WELL GAUGIN G DATA

.,Prqj-ct:t_# 0305105" Eﬂl Date Chent ‘ "BF’UI u'-f

Site .',—.;,,,P.___wigs%, o

. e s e 0 | Thickness Velumeof [ . [ L U &
owel [ o sn) Depthto. {007 of L Mimiscibles| T D Survey. ]
© Size - [ "Sheen /- | Immiscible | Iinmiscibié ."Remnvad Depthtuwate.r D,eptﬁ—tamn Point; TOB| - .

L(m)- | Odor - [ Liguid () | Liquid ()| - (ml) _' (ft) bottomi (ft) | orTOC | - © -

Well ID-

N Ean S /- I .

it | Q[

s JS;Q‘-D;{':‘--;._.
’”\'w:—‘s LR Llwnbln.ﬂ-o #'.u. e_/s aple |

e O N R R AT R e Sy
SRR N R T IRUEEE EEER j4.%S

__ Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: OB pAOT 1A |

Station #

1oy
Sampler:  aas Aicono Date: 2/5/03
Well I.D.:  aAws- Well Diameter: @ 3 4 o6 8
Total Well Deptl: ;5.59 Depth to Water: .43
Depth to I'ree Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @CB D.O. Meter (if reg'd): YSI HACH
Well Dinmeter — Muliiplier Well Diomcter Myldglier

" o4 1" 0.65

™ 0.16 6 147

by 0.37 Qther miding’ * {1163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bniler

Disposable Bailer
MGddicing
Electric Submersible
Exlraclion Pomp

Disgosable Bij
Extraction Port
Chther:

Other:
Top of Screen: - IFwell is listed as a no-purge, confirm that waler level is below the lop
of scrcen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
1o X = dr3 Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specilied Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time | Temp ("F) P (mS oiS) | Gals. Removed | Observations
R \,fe.ft:) C‘.-.\t'_'ov-cku-a\of‘ﬁ:.uﬂ\
'luqd.; (ot B (lahl Ihs N2 """"IVl\CL ; -
LN ¥
1odd® | 2| &3 2.0 clends brovon
Jo Uy \-D@wc-—:\“e..-—uk @ S 5 DN R M %
, (o.H C‘._l&ac-(" wof et g

) ohy1 . - itk oda— a5 d D
Did well dewater? (Yes ) Mo Gallons actually evacuated:
Sampling Timg: 4= Sampling Date:  z-{< fo
Sample LD.: | aaws-i Laboratory:  Pace @m:b Other
Analyzed for: m M TPH-D  COther:
D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "\ Post-purge: "L
O.R.P. (if req'd)): Pre~purge: mVy Post-purge: mV

5

Blaine Tech

ervices, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408} 573-0555
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ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #I O3 0205 —=A | Stﬂ[‘i()]] # oY
Sﬂm]_’!fel'! 'EE{?_[AAJ IAI_I:&R'Q -Date; ‘2—/‘5/&'3
Well 1.D.:  jaw-a Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 ¢ 8
Total Well Depth: 5.69 Depth to Water: 5,61
Depth to Free|Product: Thickness of Free Product {feet):
Referenced tot ﬁ vC ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): vSI HACH
WED Digmeler Mullipifer Well Dipmeter Muhiplier
1" .04 e 0.65
2 0.16 & 147
ar 037 Oiher rudids™ * 0. 162
Purge Mcthad: DBailer Sompligg Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Dir
i B Bz traction Port
Bleciric Submersible Cther:
Extrac(ion Punp
Other:
Top of Screen: — twell is listed a5 o no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged,
i-o X 3 = A% Gals.
| Case Volume (Gals.) Specibed Volumes Culeuluted Volume
Conductivily
. T
Time | Temp ("F) pH (ms Df@_}) Gals. Removed | Observations
. : —_ Ve clewdo arsiasis
io12- [ bHie | (.9 469 3.0 i
ferief eSS {8 Yo g5 ir

Did well dewater?  Yes @I—D Gallons actually evacuated: <~

Sampling Time; o 1o Sampling Date:  a./< /o

Sample LD.: AN S Laboratory:  Pace (Seguoiﬁ ) Other_

Analyzed Tor: @G i?'nzx' _M?BE\‘:,TPI-I-D Other:

D.O. (ifreqg'd): Pre-purge: ", Post-purge: ",
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mv Posi-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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ARCO/ BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#  bLaepaos-maj

Station #

in o

Date:

Sampler: 240 decono

‘2./5/::3

Well LD jo -3

Well Diameter: Q2 3 4 § §

Total Well Dgpth:

. a’&'li'ﬁ-‘ht‘-‘a“:ve) - @__ FLog- RN
Depth to Water: abote e, e orene

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: mc) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YsI HACH
Well Diameler Multiplier Well Dinmeger Muitiplier
E 0.04 4 0.65
2 06 6" 147
k b 0.37 Other cius’ * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer

Top of Screen:

Disposable Bailgr
Extm/ctiurl‘gf

S

Qther:

I well is listed as a no-purge, cy%rm that water level is below the tap

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

X

= Ghals,

| Case Volume {Gals,)

Specified Volumes

Calculaled Volume

Time | Tenip (°F)

pH

Conductivity
(mS or puS)

Gals. Removed | Qbservations

LAdable

1

to

mLas wiodhe g

\uu‘-:_ o O'E’Sl'f‘m‘ii: iy

b‘; b Tv -2

Batol callols. l-"CHﬂ-E.‘N::-L

h ﬂ‘%""rﬁﬂi‘z T h\.lﬂ-t-‘—L.\& 4‘& :nl.-u-“ g-;,‘,“_“’

Did well dewater? Yes

No

e

Gallons actually evacuated.—"

Sampling Time: / Sampling Date: /

Sample [.D.: / Laboratory: Acc Sequaia Other

Analyzed for: TP}:]Z{ BTEX MTBE TPM-D Other: /

D.Q. (if req'd): / Pre-purge: / " Post-purpe: i
O.R.P. (if I'eq'q’): Pre-purge: s mv Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech l".Servit:cas, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: O DT 1N ) Station # 1o
Samplerr e Alcon Date: 2 /5/53 |
. AN
Well LD oy —f Well Diameter: (23 3 4 6 8
a,45 % '
Total Well Depth: iz Depth to Water: <.53
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
. =
Referenced to: mc ) Grade D. D Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Woll Dlameler Multinlier cie Muliiplier
T 0.04 I 0.65
2" 0.16 &" L
kil 037 Other rlius® * 0,162
Purge Meihod: Baile: Sampling Method: Bailer
Di§ posnh!e Bailgy D'@osabla Bailsr
Middicburg Extraction Port
EGleclric Submersible Other:
Extraction Puny
Dther:
Top of Screen; — If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the lop
of screen. Otherwise, the weli must be purged.
o X 3 = Bor of Gals,
| Cise Volume (Gals.) Specified Valuimes Caleutaled Valume
Ccmu:luclmty
Time |Temp ("F)| pH (mS m@S) Gals, Removed | Observations
N3 EE‘MM' kb’..—*’r o g__s;-cmm ]equ.— e oo - — o AL, SV
A e e Subacig Wil
Nete: (Dol Vncofhed wase Mol Preksve (26lcued 2ang.
e feor9 59 BS52 oS Nowe wf Aol (_ér-r-.!;S ol ones)
o941 | eal= | 505 j5 "
sHu3 e - N R | %% 205 ¢
Did well dewatet? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: g
Sampling Timet OMp Sampling Date:  2./5 /o2
Sample LD.: | Aw-d Laboratory:.  Pace € ée&ubﬁr\} Other
Analyzed for: mx MTBE) TPH-D Other:
D.0. (il req'd): Pre-purge: ", Post-purge: "E,
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: my Posl-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHELT

BTS #: OB oS —RA | Station# )y ov
Sampler:  Ra o Arcono Date: 2./5/03
Welll.D.:  aw-g Well Diameter: (22> 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 4 .6~ Depth to Water: ¢, 3
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: fp_\;c\) Graije D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diuneter  Multiylicr Well Dismeler Mullinlies
I 604 i 0.65
Py .16 o 147
) 037 Otlier rdiug® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Dispogable Bailer Difposable r
Extraction Port
Eleciric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: —— If well is listed a5 a no-purge, coniirm that water leve! is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
| e X ) = 4.3 Gals.
| Cuse Volume (Gals.) Specilied Volumes Calculaied Yolume
Conductivil
Time |Temp CF)|  pH (m3 UGE)S Gals, Removed | Observations
ML!I Ff.‘-—f’\‘-:l g Py i ‘r—l:n-t:'-:kﬁubs@g.w — ol 2l
OO Cod 'Pwiﬁlltk over psall Yin 2 Ha L. CA %0 i B fa Trote Conmmie tuin {213 !"“"‘\’
Nt - s b rched Kews £ {ncadrs Tig 8TLET [Parks tats Tils anf wo2 e e o HEry
e @ Tﬂt‘?mii of STRART. .
. ‘ Y, clennde, nivats Ao o g
Wy | Ly | B =R Y e '
{0 (Dlr_? tgra] 9*?’:;' ?"‘t} r
= - c,‘n QLUmy™
Did well dewater? Yes @ - Gallons actually evacuated: &
. . Y ]
Sampling Time: 29" AR Sampling Date:  als /3
Sample [.D.: AW -5 Laboratory:  Pace (Sequo_tb Other
— "“\
Analyzed for: @ BTEX__MTBESTPH-D Other:
D.O. (if regid); Pre-puyge: " Posl-purge: ™
O.R.P. (if req'd): : Pre-purge: my Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

.
!

BTS #: R OALOS —BA | Station #  jy oy
Sampler:  Rlaiam Arconeo Date; afs/o3

Well 1.D.: gon

Well Diameter; 2 3 4 @ 3

Total Well Deptlh:

3R AG

Depth to Walter: s.a-1

Depth to Free Product:

Thickaess of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: (/Pvc::) __ Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Wdil Dinmeler — Multfplier Well Dinneler Mulliplier
]n .04 4n 0.65
i 0.16 6" .47
I 6.37 Ollier mdius’ * 0,163
Purge Methed: Bailer Sampling Method: Bniler\I
Disposable Bailer Disgosnble Baljer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Elegtiic Stbmerdible Other:
Extraction Pump
Dther:
Top of Screen; — IFwell is lisled ns a no-purge, conficm that water level is below the top
of screen. Olherwise, the well must be purged.
e g X = o= 5 Gals.
| Cgse Volume {Gzls.) Specified Volumes Caleulaied Yolume
Conductivity
Time |Temp CF}}  pH (m3 o(@S) | Gals. Removed | Observations
tead | G2l | e, e = 25 |clowdglbrown
—~. * 1 . ¥}
{57 "Duum%mcl @ ‘40 - T TS A0 .Y)
TES A L3 31 — T G-t

Did well dewater? @ No

Galions actually evacuated:

o

Sampling Time:

i43% Q..o‘-e.pnr‘;\ne..

Sampling Date:

3J$'/o3

Sample [D.: @ uge- |

Laboratory:

Pace ( chu’t;ﬁ'l-‘\ > Other

Analyzed for: m;rm-l-n Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-pirge: "8 Post-purge: ",
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech $ervices, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave,, San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




Pege_ [ or )

Chain of Custody Record "Du-sirc Time: Temp:
Project Name Off- 3ite_ Time: Temp:
BP BU/GEM CO Portfolio: Sky Conditions:
BP Laboratory Contract Namber: IMeteorological Events:
"BWGEM Facility No.: IlCnnsuItﬂuthonu'actnr: URS
BP/GEM Facility Address: 1716 WEBSTER ST., ALAMEDA, CA IAddress: 500 12th Sk, Ste. 200
Site D No. 11104 Oakland, CA 94609-4014
+ 85037 Site LatTone e-mail EDD:  syed_rehan@urscorp.com
_Clicalifornia Global ID #:___—> T0S00101657 |Consultant/Cantracter Project No.:
BP/GEM PM Contact: Scoft Hooton ﬂCunsultant Tele/Fax: 510-874-1720/510-874-3268
408-782-6308 Address: 295 SW 41st St., Bidg. 13 Ste N [[Consultant/Contractor PM: Leonard M -
EDF Reporis Renton, WA 98055 [nvuice to: Consultant/Contractor ok BF/GEM{Circlc onej—
Tele/Fax; 425-251-0689/425-251-0736 IBP/GEM Work Release No:
Matrix Preservatlves Reqnested Analysis
. || Eg
£ x | Sl=l=l a2l B
n Time | = :g' 2| [Laboratery No. E ?:' EE 2 % E g% E Sampie 12“‘“ Lat’Long and
;‘: | B %‘1 g sl g a:_%’ ?EE;E‘ E-—- vmments
3| 3| Bls 5| § 2 2l © SEREEEEE R
| F| df= A e ;-5&22_55_'5
142 S Y s «
1o ¥ & * x| =
ot x A x P x|
has | i & = | P~
123 x o > =] =
3 A-._t L Re!ingulshed By ! AMilintion o nte [Tlme Accepted By / Afflation ale Time
1T Stvmge | %
—

§ Invoice to BPASEM but send to URS for aporovel

No Temperature Blank Yes No Cooler Temperature on Receipt °F/C Trip Blank Yes Neo




WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST page_ | ot J
Client P |uoYy Date A /5 e
Site Address _ | [ 71 lo jrognsToe S
Job Number | &3 oz.05-Ba1 Technician Reian deorns
Well Inspected - | | Waler Balled | Wellbox | o | e Action ,:;i';:::; Repair Order
W No Gorrecliva Fram Components Repladed Replaced {=xplain {explaln Submitted
ell D Aclion Requirad Wellbox Clesned halaw) Below)
AAW- ] 7~
_AAw-al fud
M- A X
A~ X P
AMp-§ >
R~} Pt b
NOTES: \M-\-' A .Lg ‘b.ﬁk‘mﬂ ra;\ e;n&- Lol a1 vl ‘. I CL.‘Lj

ﬂm‘}'m&: PR P!‘Hg" ~ oo _oHa- clg.gicfte,nc'aes

BLAME TECH SERVICES, WC.

SAM RISE

SACRAMENTD

LOS ANGELES

SAN DIEGO

v Balnstach.com
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BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

S50URCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR DNON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL 'COMPANY

1H oY

FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APFROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

. The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Oil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Oil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM Oil Company facility described below:

Station #

e tgrsmn, Sr. |, Aiawena "

Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells: ‘

e
added equip. ' aay other
rinse water, )"l adjustments
TOTAL GAILS. loaded onto
RECOVERED )O BTS vehicle #  /</
BTS event# time date
O3026%-BA) 1200 A /5 /o3

Si@ﬂm‘%%%/
- >

deode ok ok ok e b sk ok ok ok ko kR ok ol kot ook e ok e ok ok o e g ok

RECD AT time date
! /

unloaded by

signature I



ATTACHMENT C

LABORATORY PROCEDURES
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS




LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratary Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of ¢ustody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples gre documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-qustody record are presented in this attachment.
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ralytical

835 Iarvis Dr

Morgan Hitl, CA 95037
{40B) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. equonkibscom

14 March, 2003

Barbara Jacub
URS| Corporation

500
Qakl

2th Street, Suite 100
nd, CA 94607

RE: BP Heritage Site #11104, Alameda, CA

Seq

Encl
cong|

Singe

@)

iz Work Order: MMBO0202

srming this report, please feet free to contact me.

arely,

el K. Ptk

Latonya Pett

Proje

CA B

¢t Manager

ELAP Certificate #1210

sed are the results of analyses for samples received by the taboratory on 02/06/03 11:55. If you have any questions
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< . 885 Jrvis Dr
&)Eq R EY R ] Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600
e gees FAX (408) 782-6308
A f1 B i} ‘ti e &5 www, sequiababs com
URS Corporation Project: BP Heritage Site #11104, Alameda, CA MMBO2(2
500 12th Street, Suitg HH) Project Number: BP Heritage Site #1104, Alameda, CA Reported:
Qakland CA., 54607 Project Manager: Barbara Jacub ¥3/14/03 11:07
ANALYTICAL REPFPORT FOR SAMPLES
Sample 1D Lahoratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Recelved ]
MW.] MMB(202-01 Water 02/05/03 11:47  (2/06/03 11:55
MW-2 MMB0202-02 Water 02/05/03 £0;:17 02/06/03 11:55
MW-4 MMBO202-03 Water 02/05/03 09:46  02/06/03 11:55
MW.5 MMB0202-04 Water 02/05/03 11:25 02/06/03 11:55
RW-1 MMB0202-05 Water 02/05/03 11:38 (2A06/03 11:55
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulty in this report apply to the sumples aralyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on @ wet weight basis,
This aralytical report must be reproduced in fts entirety.
2 of 8
]




FORA

Iytical

885 Jarvis Dr

Morgan 13ill, CA 95037
(408) 7769600

FAX (408) 782-6308
wwrw. sequiia by com

URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suitg
Oakland CA. 94607

HH)

Project: BP Heritage Site #11104, Alameda, CA
Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11104, Alameda, CA

Project Manager: Barbara Jacub

MMB0202
Reported:
(3/14/03 11:07

Total Burgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reparting
Analyle Result Limit  Units Dilstion  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-1 (MMB0202-0%) Water  Sampled: 02/05/03 11:47 Received: 02/06/03 11:55
Gasoline Range Orgahics {C6-C10) 770 250 ug) 5 3BIGUOL  D2/E6R3 D27E6/03 BOISBm/S021B
Benzene 29 235 " " " " " i
Toluene 9.8 2.5 " * n -. " a
Ethyltbenzene 4.2 2.5 g " " " o "
Xylenes (total) 47 25 . " " " " "
Methyl fert-butyl ether 590 12 " ! " ! " " E. Q-23
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifldorotoluene 771 % 53-142 * * ’ "
MW-2 (MMBU202-02) Water Sampled: 2/05/03 10:17 Received: 02/06/03 £1:55
Gasoline Range Organjes (C6-C10) ND 50 gl 1 IBIGO0E 0216403 02/16/03  30ISBm/30215
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " v v
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyibenzene ND 0.50 " " n " v "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 v " w " w n
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " i " . Q-23
Surrogate: a.a.0-Trifluorotwluene 92.8 v 55-142 " " " "
MW-4 (MMBU202-03) Water  Sampled: 02/05/03 09:46 Received: 02/06/03 11:55
Gasoline Range Organjcs (C6-C1O) ND 50w 1 IBIGOOL  OLEGAO3 O/EG/03 R015Bm/80218
Benzene NI} 0.50 " " " " " -
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " ” " " " "
Xylenes {1otaly ND (.50 " " " " " "
Methyi tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " " Q-23
Surrogare.! a,q,a-Trifluprotofuene 97,04 55742 » " » u

Sequoia Analytical -

Morgan Hilt

The resulis in this report apply to the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, rexults are veported on a wet weight hasis.
Thix anelytical veport must be reproduced in ity entirety.

Jof 8




B85 Jarvis Dr

Qakland CA. 94607

Projeci Manager: Barbara Jacub

SEQ Boia Morgan IFill, CA 95037

. + (408} T76-9660

; U FAX (408) 782-6308

: fﬁﬂa 3} fﬁ» 11] www.sequoiakbs.com
URS Corporation Project: BT Heritage Site #11104, Alameda, CA MMBO2¢?
400 12th Street, Suite 1) Project Number: BP Heritage Site #1104, Alameda, CA Reported:

03714703 11:07

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Repurting
Analyte Regult Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Amabyzed Method Nowes
MW-5 (MMBG202-04) Water Sampled: 02/05/03 11125 Received; 02/06/03 11:55
Gasoline Range Organics ((6-C10) ND S0 ug!| | IB14019  02/14/03 02/14/03  BG15Bm/8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " n
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " »
Xy]cncs ([Om[) ND 0,50 " " " “ " "
Methy! teri-butyi ether ND 2.5 " " " " " v
Surragate: a,a.a-Trifleorotolucne 112 % §35-142 # " " "
RW-1 (MMBO202-05) Water Sampled: 02/05/03 11:38 Received: 02/06/63 11:55
Gasotine Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 500 gl 1 IBIGOOI  O2/16A3 021603 BOE5SBm/3021B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " N B "
Toluene ND .50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene .68 (1.50 " " " " “ "
Xylenes {total) 1.7 0.50 - " " " " "
Methyt tert-butyt ether 18 25 " " " " " b Q-23
Surrogate: aa.u-Triflqorotolitene 97.6 % 55-142 “ " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the sumples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless atherwise stated, results are reporied on a wer weight bayiy.

Thix analytical report must be reproduced in iis entivety.

4 of 8



HES5 Jarvis Dr

Oakland CA. 94607

Projcct Manager: Barbara Jacub

qu YOI % Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

e FAX (408) 782-6304

: A.F[%ﬁ} 't!(.‘al wowsequeriaiba com
URS Corporation Project: BP Hentfage Site #11104, Alameda, CA MMBO2(2
500 12th Street, Suit¢ 100 Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11104, Alameda, CA Reparted:

O3/14/03 11:07

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source SREC RPD
Anaiyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Liit Notes
Batch 3B14019 - EPA 5030B [P/T)
Blank (3B14819-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/14/03
Gasoline Range Organics| (C6-C10) ND 50 ug/l
Benzenc ND 0,50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene NB 0.50 "
Kylenes {tofal) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 15 "
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorptotuene in2 " 100 102 55-142
Laboratory Control Sample (3B14019-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/14/03
Beuzene 9.60 .50 up/l 10.0 960 68-140
Tolaene 964 0.50 " i0.0 96,4 76-127
Ethylbenzene 9,87 150 “ 10 98.7 71-130
Kylenes {total) 20.8 0.50 . 3040 943 78-128
Surrogate: a,a.0-Trifluortrioluene 116 10.0 116 S5-142
Laboratery Control Sample (3B14019-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/14/03
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 243 50 ugl 250 97.2 62-134
Surrogate: a,a.0-Triffuorptoluenc 10.9 v 10.0 109 55-142
Matrix Spike (3B14019-MS1) Source: MMB0103-04  Prepared & Analyzed: (12/14/03
Gasoline Range Organics{(C6-C10) 469 50 ugfl 550 ND 74.4 62-134
Benzene 4.46 0.50 " 6.80 ND 124 68-140
Tolueoe L9 0.50 " 41.0 ¢.11 77.5 76-127
Ethylbenzene 807 0,50 " 9.80 ND 82.3 77-130
Kvlenes {total} 3.7 0.50 " 47.9 ND 803 78-128
Surrogaie: a.a.a-Trifluoriohene 6.4 “ HL 104 35142
Malfrix Spike Dup (3B14019-MSD1) Source: MMB0103-04  Prepared & Analyzed: (:2/14/03
Gasoline Range Organics|(C6-C10) 410 50 ugfl 550 ND 74.5 62-134 0.244 4]
Benzene 9.19 0.50 “ 5.80 ND 138 68-140 827 30
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulis in this report apply to the sumples analveed in accerdance with the chain of

crstody docnment. Unless atherwise stated, vesulls are veported on o wer weight basis,
This analytical vreport must be reproduced in ils entirety,

5 0f 8




885 Jarvig Dr
Morgan Mill, CA 95037
(408} T76-9600

"4 Seqpoia

E FAX (408) 782-6308
URS Corporation Project: BP Heritage Site #11104, Alameda, CA MMBO202

500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: BP Herntage Site #11 104, Alameda, CA Reported:

Qakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Barbara Jacub 03/£4/03 11:07,

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbens (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B - Quality Control
Sequeia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source YREC RPD
Anaivte Result Limit  Units Lavel Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3B14619 - EPA 50308 {P/T)
Mutrix Spike Bup (3B14019-MSD1) Source: MMB(G103-04  Frepared & Analyzod: 02/14/03
Toluene 348 6.50 gl 41.0 0.11 816 76-127 870 39
Ethylberzene 3.90 (.50 " 980 ND 90.8 TT-130 9.78 21
Nylenes {total) 424 0.50 " 479 ND 88.5 T78-128 9.12 21
Surrogute: a,a.a-Triflworpioluene o7 " 10.0 i 35.142
Batch 3B16001 - EPA 50308 {P/T}
Blank (3B16001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyred: 02/16/03
Gasoline Ranpe Qrpanics| (C6-C10) ND 50 up/
Benzene ND .50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Kylenes {total) ND 0.50 "
Mebeyt tert-buty] cther ND 25 "
Surragate: c.co-Trifliorptohene 9.34 " 10.0 934 35-142
Laboratery Control Sample (3B£6061-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/16/03
Benzene 2,08 0.50 ug/l 10.0 90.8 68-140
Toluene 2.07 0.50 " 10.0 00.7 76-127
Ethylbenzen: 2.3t .50 " 100 9314 77-E30
Kylenes (total) 284 0.50 " 300 947 78-128
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorptoluene 013 " 10.0 913 55-142
Laboratery Controf Sample (3B16001-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/16/03
Gasolinc Range Organies{{Cs-C10) 285 50 ugl 250 114 62-134
Swrrogate: .q,a-1riffurptoluene 129 ¥ 00 129 55-142

Sequoia Analytical -

Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the sumples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody docimient, Unlesy atherwise stated, revults are reported on a wee weight baxis.
Thix analytical report must be reproduced in ity entirely,

6 of 8




: ~ . 888 Tarvis Dr
E’Bﬁq TE4BREE Morgen I4ill, CA 93037
: (408 776-9600
y AT Fa EAX (405) 782-6308
’ ‘i§‘ 0a 33 tii’ a! www. sequoia bibs.com
URS Corporation Project: BP Heritage Site #11104, Alameda, CA MMBO2(2
500 i2th Street, Swite 10{) Project Number: BP Heritage Stie #11 104, Alameda, CA Reported:

Cakland CA, 94607 Progect Manager: Barbara Jacub 03/14/03 11:07
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6~C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEXM by EPA 80218 -~ Quality Controel
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Repotting Spike Source YUREC RPD
Analyte Resuit Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Libnits RD Limat Nates
Batch 3B16001 - EPXA 5030B [P/T]
Matrix Spike (3B16031-MS1) Source: MMB0311-07  Prepared & Analyzed: 02/16/03
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10} 462 50 ug/l 530 ND £4.0 62-134
Benzene 6.57 0.50 " 6.80 ND 96.6 68-140
Toluene 354 0.50 " 410 ND 86.3 To-127
Ethylbenzene .73 0.50 " 4,80 ND 78.9 77130
Xylenes (total) 359 0.50 " 479 ND 81.2 78-128
Swrragate; a.u.a-1riftuorotoluene 154 - 10.0 154 55-142 502
Matrix Spike Dup (3B1600G1-MSI) Source: MMBO311-07  Prepared: 02/16/03 Analyzed: 02/17/03
Gasoline Range Organicd {C6-C16) 478 50 ug 330 ND 86,9 G2-134 140 41
Benzene 7.72 0.50 " 6.80 ND 114 68-140 16.4 30
Toluene 371 0.50 " 41.0 ND 90.3 76-127 4.69 30
Ethylberzene 8.66 0.50 " 9.30 ND LER T7-130 1.3 21
Xylenes (fotal} 436 n.50 v 479 ND 91.6 T8-128 114 21
Surrogate; a.q,qa-Trifluorptoluene 181 v 6.0 181 55-142 S22
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply fo the sumples analvzed in accordance with the chain of
custady docimnent. Unless otherwise stated, results ave reported on a wer welght bayis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in s entivety.
7of 8




An

o]

Sequoia

Iytical

88 Jarvis D

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(AU8) 7769600

FAX (408) 742-6308
www. sequoin hbacom

URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suitg
Oakland CA, 94607

100

Project: BP Heritage Site #11104, Alameda, CA
Project Number; BP Heritage Site #11104, Alameda, CA
Project Manager: Barbara Jacub

MMB0202
Reported:

03/E14/03 11:07

DET
ND
NR

dry
RPD

The concentration indicated for this analyte is an estimated value above the calibration range of the instrument.

Notes and Definitions

The closing calibration was outside acceptance limits by 1% high. This should be considered in evaluating the result, The average

% differece for all analytes met the 15% requirement and the QC suggests that calibration linearity is not a factor.

The surrogate recovery for this sample cannot be acourately quantified due to interference from cocluting organic compeunds

present in|

the sample.

Analyte DETECTED

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or ahove the reporting limit

Not Reported

Sampic reg

Rolative Py

ukts reported on a dry weiglt basis

reent Difference

Sequoia Analytical ~

Morgan Hill

The resplts in this repori apply 1o the sumples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unlesy otherwise stated, results are reported on g wel weipht basis.

This analvtical report must e reproduced in its endivety,

8 of 8
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Bl

Dater _ o ]-;fa.-_q,

ﬁ“f’*’% b Chain of Custody Record
L P p ~ Praject Name

Plgc_l_ Df,l._

IOn-site Tione: Terr=:

EBP BU/GEM CO Portlolio:

Ilgﬁ‘- shte Time: Ter:

BP Laboratory Conirsct Number:

Requesied Due Date (mms/idiyy) M M M g pﬂ?gp&

Sky Conditions:

Divestion:

Send To: {BP/GEM Facility Now: \ ensuitYControctor, URS
Lab Mame: _ SEQUOIA P/GEM Facliity Address 1716 WEBSTER ST, CA Addmess: 500 12th St., Ste. 200

[.ab Address: B35 Janvis Dr. ite TD Ne. 11104 - Qakland, CA 946034014
| Morgan HI, CA 85037 Site Tar/long: mel EDD:  syed rehan@urscorp.com
gifornis Global D #: > TO500101651 prsulbunt/Contractor Projest No.:
Lab PM:  Latonya Pelt PASEM PM Cortect; Scoft Hoolen Komsultnr TeieFxx: 510-874-1720 / 510-87
Tele/Tax: _ 408-776-9500 7 405-782-6308 address: 295 SW 415t St i, 13 Ste N jConsultmy/Contractor PM: _Laonarg bares—~
Report Type & O Lavel: Send EDE Reports Renton, Wa, 3055 [nvoic= tor CopsubantCoatractor ax B¥/GEM.
BP/GEM Agcount No. Teie/Fax: 425-251-0569/425-251-0736 [BP/GEM Work Ralaase No;
Laly Botile Orear No; Preservatives Requested Analysis
]
=l E ‘ ' ] gl ey Eg E
HemNoJ SumpleDescription | Time | m[ .5 2 JlabaratoryNo. . ‘E 12 &5 <8 g §§‘ < Sample Bola L3
JEER 13 G glg o 133 18508,
; HEED £ S| 2 £ Bl | [F2) E[3I5EE F
AT | aauo-] i 1 ke et & = A
-2 A =2 -1 N e § - e )
N | Y4 x! o FA ks e ! i
L8 || M-S nes | ix vy A : ) | = i i
A5 b Rt wag | X »5 & L. | [Pl |
6 : . |
7 | .
g : f
9
10 P
Samipler's Name: R o A rans dinguished By / Alladun , o7 ame euEudawﬁ.muaﬁ% Date |, |g=_-¥
Bampler's Co 20 : A W/
\ ipmem Method;
hipment Traeking No: i

131 Tnstractions: Address Invoice w BR/GEM but send 19 FRS for approvel

Mcals In Place Yes

No '

Temperatre Blank Yes

No ¥

Cooler Terperatars on Receipt 78 "FCJ ™ Trp Blagk Yes No X

l".. Distriantian: White Copy = Luboratory £ Yellow Copy - BRAGEM 7 Piuk Copy - CacsulentContractor

FPCOC Rev. 1 2/




SEQUOLA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

T ey eee———— T A T ———rrer———
"CLIENT NAME: | RS DATE Roccived at Labs _g"{o -3 Drinking water for
C. BY (PRINT) /Q\"-S ! TIME Received at Lab: ] _5_ 2- regulatery purposes:
WORKORDER: FiM ﬁ_ I ETrr: LOG ¥ DATE: 2 - F-03 Wastewsater for
' , _ 'rcgnlnmry purpeses:
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIAYE RESPONSE LAB CONTAINER |SAMPLE| DATE REl
. ' SAMFPLE# ] # - CLIENT TR DESCRIPTION |VATRIX|SAMPLED| (CoNDT
L. Custody Seal(s) Presen: bse) PY Prip" Wers Hex | U 250 [{af
! Tetagt / Broken™ o N2 f | .
gl _2. Chain-of-Custody @ Absent” ox a4 ' i
| 3. 1vaffic Reports or Ol Ml == ]
N Packing List: Prosent / Absént o5 2ya—i L A .
4, Airbill: Alrbill / Sticker o . y
- Present (@bserd ' : e
B S, Airbill #: A
5 6. Sarople Labels: (Présen)/ Abscnt P
M 7. Semple IDs: Cisted) Not Listed ' . P
’ on Caain-of-Custody ‘P\;/
3 8. Semple Condition: @t Broken® /- s
i Losking* .
#1 9. Dora information cn T
; custedy reports, iraflic / fAY ] ]
Teports and sample 7 /
lnbols agres? @ e
10, Sample received within /
hold time; Fes) No® -
b1 11, Proper Preservatives - /
il oved: @f No* s
Bl12. Temp Rec. at Lab; 7/
Ts temp 4 -H-2C7 *- Z
y Acor.pmncc rauge Toe samples mqurmg mc-mal pras.) d [

Semple Rocelpt Log
' Rovislon 2,3 (1223/02)
Replaces Revision 2.1 (0440902 Fage z C
\Eﬂectrve 12724532




EDCC

ATTACHMENT D

REPORT AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATION




Error Summary Log
04/21/03

EDF 1.2 All files present in deliverable. —
. laboratory: = Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hill, CA
Project Name: BP Heritage Site #11104,
Work Order Number: MMB0202
Global ID: T0600101651

Lab Report Number: MMB0202031420031107




Report Summary

Labraport Sampid

Labsampid

Mirx QC Anmcode

MMB02020314200 MW-1

MMB02020314200 Mw-4
31107
MMB02020314200 MW-5
31107
MMBO2020314200 RW-1
107

MMB020201

MMB020203

MMBO20204

MMBO20205

MMB010304
MMBD31107

3814019851
3814019852
3B14019BLK1
3814015M$1
3B14019MsD1

3B16001BS81
3B16001BS2
3B16001BLK1
3B16001MS51
3B16001MSD1

2=

waQ
wa

£
S

wa
Wa

2=z
=

CSs

Cs

C5

Cs

NC
NC

BS1
BS2
LB1

MS1
sD1

BS1
BSZ
LB1
M31
SD1

SW8021F

SWaD21F

SW8021F

SW8021F

SWBD21F
SWa021F

SWB021F
SWB8021F
SW8E021F
SWB021F
SWB021F

SW8021F
SW8021F
SWB021F
SWB021F
SW8021F

-
Exmcode

Logdate

__
Extdate

Anadate

Lablotctl

_ |
Run Sub

SWS50308

SWS5030B

SW50308

SW5030B

SW5030B
SW5030B

SWS5030B
SW50308
SW50308B
SW50308B
SW5030B

SW50308
SW5030B
SW5S030B
SWH030B
SWS030B

02/05/03

02/05/03

02/05/03

02/05/03

i
{1

i
)
/!
i
)

/1
i
ff
{/
ff

0216/03

0216/03

02114/03

02/16/03

02/14/03
02/16/03

Q21403
02/14/03
021403
a2/14/03
02/114/03

02/16/03
02/16/03
0216/03
02/16/03
02/16/03

02/16/03

02/16/03

02/14/03

02186/03

02/14/03
02M16/03

02/14/03
02/14/03
02/14/03
02/14/03
02/14/03

02/16/03
02/18/03
02/16/03
0216/03
02/17/03

3816001

3B16001

3814018

3B16001

3B14019
3B16001

3814019
38140189
38140189
3B14018
3814018

3B1600
3B16001
3B16001
3816001
3816001

- e A

—_ s o



EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

04/21/03
L T i S i o
Error type Logcode Projname Npdiwo Sampid Matrix

There are na errors in this data file

Page: 1 EDCC Rev: 1.2




EDFTEST: Error Summary Log

04/21/03

L I I -
Error type Labsampid Qccode Anmcode Exmcode Anadafe Run number
There are no errors in this data file {1 0
Page: 1



EDFRES: Error Summary Log

04/21/03
l-?Imr type I Labsampid 5ccode Matrix Anmm?h Anadate i‘?un number F-’arlabel

Warning: extra parameter 3B14019MS1 MS1 W SWBDZ1F PR 02/14/03 1 AAATFBZME
Waming: extra parameter 3B14019MS31 MS1 w SWB021F PR 02/14/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter 3B140189MSD1 5D1 w SWBD21F PR 02/14/03 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 3B14018MS3D1 5D1 w SWB021F PR 02/14/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter 3B16001MS1 MS1 w SWB021F PR 02/16/03 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 3B168001MS1 MS1 w SWa021F FR 02/16/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter 3B168001MSDH1 SD1 w SWaB021F PR 02/17/03 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 3B168001MSDH SD1 w SW8B021F PR 02/17/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter MMBQ13304 NC w SWa021F PR 02/14/03 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MMBQ10304 NC w SWa021F PR 02/14/03 t GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter MMB20201 CS w SWB021F PR 02/16/03 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MMBO020201 S W SW8021F PR 02/16/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter MMB020201 Ccs W SWaa21F PR 02/16/03 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter MMBO020202 Cs W SWeG21F PR 02/116/03 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MMB020202 cs w SWB021F PR 12/16/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter MMB020202 cs W SWaB021F PR 02/16/03 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter MMBO20203 cs A SWEB021F PR 02/16/03 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MMBD20203 cs wW SWao21F PR 0216/03 1 GRQCEC10
Warning: extra parameter MMB020203 cs W SWa021F PR 0216/03 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter MMBG20204 cs w SW8021F PR 02/14/03 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MMBO20204 cs w SW8021F PR 02/14/03 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter MMBO020204 Cs W SWaaz1F PR 02/14/03 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter MMB020205 CS W SWBO21F PR 02/16/03 1 AMATFBZME
Warning., exira parameter MMBO020205 (031 W SWBOG21F PR a2/16/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter MMBO020205 cs W SWEO21F PR 02116/03 1 MT8E
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—Error type Labsampid Qccode Matrix Anmcode I-’vccode Anadate ﬁun number III'fa.rlabel
Warning: extra parameter MMBO031107 NC W SW8B021F PR 02/16/03 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MMBQ311G7 NC w SW8021F PR 02/16/03 1 GROCEC10
Warming: extra parameter 3B14019BLK1 LB1 wa SW8021F PR 02/14/03 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 3814019BLK1 LB1 waQ SWB021F PR 02/14/03 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter 3B14018BLK1 LB1 waQ SWB021F PR 02/14/03 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter 3B14019BS1 BS1 wa SWao21F PR 02/14/03 1 AAATFBZME
Waming. extra parameter 3814019852 B3z WaQ SWB021F PR 02/14/03 1 AAATFBZME
Warming: extra parameter 3814019852 B52 waQ SWao21F PR 02/14/03 1 GROCBC1Q
Waming: extra parameter 3B16001BLK1 LB1 WQ SW8a021F PR 02/16/03 1 AAATFBZME
Waming: extra parameter 3B16001BLK1 LB1 wa SWBO021F PR 02/16/03 1 GROCEC1G
\Waming: extra parameter 3B16001BLK1 LB1 Wa SW8021F PR 02/16/03 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter 3B16001BS1 B31 wa SWB021F PR 02/16/03 1 AAATFBZME
Warnhing: extra parameter 3B16001BS2 BS2 wa SWB8021F PR 02/16/03 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 3B16001BS2 BS2 Wa SWB021F PR 02/16/03 1 GROCBC10
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EDFQC: Error Summary Log

04/21/03

“Error type Lablotctl Anmcode Parlabel Qccode Lahqcid

There are no errors in this data files | | |
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EDFCL: Error Summary Log

04/21/03

L _ I
Error type Clrevdate Anmcode Exmcode Parlabel Clcode
There are no errors in this data file i/
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Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDID

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 1138472795
Date/Time of Submittal: 4/21/2003 12:31:34 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600101651
Facility Name: BP
Submittal Title: 1st Qtr 2003 Groundwater Monitoring
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Legged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND -
(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR,

https://ab2884.ecointeractive.com/ab2886/upload edf 4.asp?temp folder=934916URSCOL.. 4/21/2003




Uploading GE

https://ab2886

O_WELL File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

1st Qtr 2003 Groundwater

Submittal Title: .
Monitoring

Submittal Date/Time: 4/21/2003 12:33:56 PM

Confirmation

Number: 4403492569

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND \
(gg%ﬁ“@mm CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

.ecointeractive.com/ab2886/upload geo3.asp?temp_folder=236350URSCOR... 4/21/2003




